
SOCSUP1 # relatives talk to monthly

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 1. None

2. One

3. Two

4. Three or four

5. Five to eight

6. Nine or more

Total

Missing 8. DON'T KNOW

Total

61 4.7 4.7 4.7

89 6.9 6.9 11.6

130 10.0 10.0 21.6

326 25.1 25.1 46.7

401 30.9 30.9 77.6

290 22.4 22.4 100.0

1298 99.9 100.0

1 .1

1299 100.0

SOCSUP2 # relatives can talk about private matters

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 1. None

2. One

3. Two

4. Three or four

5. Five to eight

6. Nine or more

Total

Missing 8. DON'T KNOW

9. REFUSED

Total

Total

76 5.8 5.9 5.9

146 11.2 11.3 17.1

243 18.7 18.8 35.9

384 29.6 29.7 65.6

281 21.7 21.7 87.3

165 12.7 12.7 100.0

1295 99.7 100.0

3 .2

1 .1

4 .3

1299 100.0

SOCSUP3 # relatives can call on for help

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 1. None

2. One

3. Two

4. Three or four

5. Five to eight

6. Nine or more

Total

Missing 8. DON'T KNOW

Total

66 5.0 5.1 5.1

132 10.2 10.2 15.3

184 14.2 14.3 29.6

372 28.7 28.8 58.4

321 24.7 24.9 83.2

217 16.7 16.8 100.0

1292 99.5 100.0

7 .5

1299 100.0
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SOCSUP4 # friends talk to monthly

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 1. None

2. One

3. Two

4. Three or four

5. Five to eight

6. Nine or more

Total

Missing 8. DON'T KNOW

Total

71 5.4 5.5 5.5

126 9.7 9.7 15.2

169 13.0 13.1 28.3

298 23.0 23.1 51.3

327 25.2 25.3 76.7

302 23.2 23.3 100.0

1293 99.5 100.0

6 .5

1299 100.0

SOCSUP5 # friends can talk about private matters

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 1. None

2. One

3. Two

4. Three or four

5. Five to eight

6. Nine or more

Total

Missing 8. DON'T KNOW

Total

157 12.1 12.2 12.2

207 15.9 16.0 28.2

269 20.7 20.8 49.0

343 26.4 26.6 75.7

199 15.3 15.5 91.1

114 8.8 8.9 100.0

1289 99.3 100.0

10 .7

1299 100.0

SOCSUP6 # friends can call on for help

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 1. None

2. One

3. Two

4. Three or four

5. Five to eight

6. Nine or more

Total

Missing 8. DON'T KNOW

Total

100 7.7 7.7 7.7

162 12.4 12.5 20.2

248 19.1 19.2 39.4

352 27.1 27.2 66.6

257 19.8 19.9 86.5

175 13.4 13.5 100.0

1294 99.6 100.0

5 .4

1299 100.0
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SOCSUP7 satisfaction with support

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 1. Very satisfied

2. Somewhat satisfied

3. Somewhat dissatisfied

4. Very dissatisfied

Total

Missing 8. DON'T KNOW

Total

933 71.8 72.3 72.3

290 22.3 22.5 94.7

40 3.1 3.1 97.9

27 2.1 2.1 100.0

1290 99.3 100.0

9 .7

1299 100.0

SOCSUP8 others made too many demands

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 1. Never

2. Once in a while

3. Fairly often

4. Very often

Total

Missing 8. DON'T KNOW

9. REFUSED

Total

Total

741 57.1 57.4 57.4

377 29.0 29.2 86.6

116 8.9 9.0 95.6

57 4.4 4.4 100.0

1291 99.4 100.0

6 .5

1 .1

8 .6

1299 100.0

SOCSUP9 others critical

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 1. Never

2. Once in a while

3. Fairly often

4. Very often

Total

Missing 8. DON'T KNOW

Total

685 52.7 54.1 54.1

510 39.3 40.3 94.3

39 3.0 3.1 97.4

33 2.5 2.6 100.0

1267 97.5 100.0

32 2.5

1299 100.0
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SOCSUP10 others took advantage

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 1. Never

2. Once in a while

3. Fairly often

4. Very often

Total

Missing 8. DON'T KNOW

Total

941 72.4 73.0 73.0

275 21.2 21.3 94.3

37 2.8 2.8 97.1

37 2.9 2.9 100.0

1289 99.3 100.0

10 .7

1299 100.0

SOCSUP11 I lack companionship.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 1. Often

2. Some of the time

3. Hardly ever

Total

Missing 8. DON'T KNOW

9. REFUSED

Total

Total

151 11.7 11.7 11.7

235 18.1 18.2 30.0

902 69.5 70.0 100.0

1289 99.2 100.0

9 .7

2 .1

10 .8

1299 100.0

SOCSUP12 I feel left out.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 1. Often

2. Some of the time

3. Hardly ever

Total

Missing 8. DON'T KNOW

9. REFUSED

Total

Total

63 4.9 4.9 4.9

243 18.7 18.9 23.8

981 75.5 76.2 100.0

1287 99.1 100.0

7 .5

5 .4

12 .9

1299 100.0
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SOCSUP13 I feel isolated from others.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 1. Often

2. Some of the time

3. Hardly ever

Total

Missing 8. DON'T KNOW

9. REFUSED

Total

Total

87 6.7 6.7 6.7

224 17.2 17.3 24.1

979 75.4 75.9 100.0

1289 99.3 100.0

5 .4

5 .4

10 .7

1299 100.0

Statistics

SOCSUP social supportSOCSUP social supportSOCSUP social support

N Valid

Missing

Mean

Std. Deviation

SOCSUP social support

1275

24

17.88

6.243

SOCSUP social supportSOCSUP social support

SOCSUP social support

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

1 .1 .1 .1

1 .1 .1 .2

6 .5 .5 .7

4 .3 .3 1.0

12 .9 .9 1.9

15 1.1 1.1 3.1

26 2.0 2.0 5.1

20 1.6 1.6 6.7

24 1.8 1.9 8.5

28 2.2 2.2 10.7

43 3.3 3.4 14.1

37 2.8 2.9 17.0

30 2.3 2.4 19.3

52 4.0 4.1 23.5

56 4.3 4.4 27.8

77 5.9 6.0 33.8

74 5.7 5.8 39.7

68 5.2 5.3 45.0

87 6.7 6.8 51.8

76 5.8 5.9 57.7

82 6.3 6.4 64.1
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SOCSUP social support

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

Total

Missing System

Total

82 6.3 6.4 64.1

73 5.6 5.7 69.9

69 5.3 5.4 75.3

62 4.8 4.9 80.2

67 5.2 5.3 85.4

39 3.0 3.0 88.5

41 3.2 3.2 91.7

43 3.3 3.4 95.0

21 1.6 1.7 96.7

13 1.0 1.0 97.7

29 2.3 2.3 100.0

1275 98.2 100.0

24 1.8

1299 100.0

Statistics

NEGINTER negative interactionsNEGINTER negative interactionsNEGINTER negative interactions

N Valid

Missing

Mean

Std. Deviation

NEGINTER negative interactions

1253

46

4.51

1.745

NEGINTER negative interactionsNEGINTER negative interactionsNEGINTER negative interactions

NEGINTER negative interactions

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Total

Missing System

Total

458 35.3 36.6 36.6

306 23.6 24.4 61.0

202 15.5 16.1 77.1

138 10.6 11.0 88.1

71 5.5 5.7 93.8

36 2.7 2.9 96.7

19 1.5 1.5 98.2

5 .4 .4 98.6

4 .3 .3 98.9

13 1.0 1.1 100.0

1253 96.4 100.0

46 3.6

1299 100.0
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Statistics

LONELINESS lonelinessLONELINESS lonelinessLONELINESS loneliness

N Valid

Missing

Mean

Std. Deviation

LONELINESS loneliness

1281

18

4.01

1.513

LONELINESS lonelinessLONELINESS loneliness

LONELINESS loneliness

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Total

Missing System

Total

753 58.0 58.8 58.8

173 13.3 13.5 72.3

138 10.6 10.7 83.0

101 7.7 7.8 90.9

66 5.1 5.1 96.0

26 2.0 2.0 98.0

25 1.9 2.0 100.0

1281 98.7 100.0

18 1.3

1299 100.0
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