		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	1. None	61	4.7	4.7	4.7
	2. One	89	6.9	6.9	11.6
	3. Two	130	10.0	10.0	21.6
	4. Three or four	326	25.1	25.1	46.7
	5. Five to eight	401	30.9	30.9	77.6
	6. Nine or more	290	22.4	22.4	100.0
	Total	1298	99.9	100.0	
Missing	8. DON'T KNOW	1	.1		
Total		1299	100.0		

SOCSUP2 # relatives can talk about private matters

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	1. None	76	5.8	5.9	5.9
	2. One	146	11.2	11.3	17.1
	3. Two	243	18.7	18.8	35.9
	4. Three or four	384	29.6	29.7	65.6
	5. Five to eight	281	21.7	21.7	87.3
	6. Nine or more	165	12.7	12.7	100.0
	Total	1295	99.7	100.0	
Missing	8. DON'T KNOW	3	.2		
	9. REFUSED	1	.1		
	Total	4	.3		
Total		1299	100.0		

SOCSUP3 # relatives can call on for help

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	1. None	66	5.0	5.1	5.1
	2. One	132	10.2	10.2	15.3
	3. Two	184	14.2	14.3	29.6
	4. Three or four	372	28.7	28.8	58.4
	5. Five to eight	321	24.7	24.9	83.2
	6. Nine or more	217	16.7	16.8	100.0
	Total	1292	99.5	100.0	
Missing	8. DON'T KNOW	7	.5		
Total		1299	100.0		

SOCSUP4 # friends talk to monthly

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	1. None	71	5.4	5.5	5.5
	2. One	126	9.7	9.7	15.2
	3. Two	169	13.0	13.1	28.3
	4. Three or four	298	23.0	23.1	51.3
	5. Five to eight	327	25.2	25.3	76.7
	6. Nine or more	302	23.2	23.3	100.0
	Total	1293	99.5	100.0	
Missing	8. DON'T KNOW	6	.5		
Total		1299	100.0		

SOCSUP5 # friends can talk about private matters

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	1. None	157	12.1	12.2	12.2
	2. One	207	15.9	16.0	28.2
	3. Two	269	20.7	20.8	49.0
	4. Three or four	343	26.4	26.6	75.7
	5. Five to eight	199	15.3	15.5	91.1
	6. Nine or more	114	8.8	8.9	100.0
	Total	1289	99.3	100.0	
Missing	8. DON'T KNOW	10	.7		
Total		1299	100.0		

SOCSUP6 # friends can call on for help

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	1. None	100	7.7	7.7	7.7
	2. One	162	12.4	12.5	20.2
	3. Two	248	19.1	19.2	39.4
	4. Three or four	352	27.1	27.2	66.6
	5. Five to eight	257	19.8	19.9	86.5
	6. Nine or more	175	13.4	13.5	100.0
	Total	1294	99.6	100.0	
Missing	8. DON'T KNOW	5	.4		
Total		1299	100.0		

SOCSUP7 satisfaction with support

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	1. Very satisfied	933	71.8	72.3	72.3
	2. Somewhat satisfied	290	22.3	22.5	94.7
	3. Somewhat dissatisfied	40	3.1	3.1	97.9
	4. Very dissatisfied	27	2.1	2.1	100.0
	Total	1290	99.3	100.0	
Missing	8. DON'T KNOW	9	.7		
Total		1299	100.0		

SOCSUP8 others made too many demands

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	1. Never	741	57.1	57.4	57.4
	2. Once in a while	377	29.0	29.2	86.6
	3. Fairly often	116	8.9	9.0	95.6
	4. Very often	57	4.4	4.4	100.0
	Total	1291	99.4	100.0	
Missing	8. DON'T KNOW	6	.5		
	9. REFUSED	1	.1		
	Total	8	.6		
Total		1299	100.0		

SOCSUP9 others critical

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	1. Never	685	52.7	54.1	54.1
	2. Once in a while	510	39.3	40.3	94.3
	3. Fairly often	39	3.0	3.1	97.4
	4. Very often	33	2.5	2.6	100.0
	Total	1267	97.5	100.0	
Missing	8. DON'T KNOW	32	2.5		
Total		1299	100.0		

SOCSUP10 o	thers took	advantage
------------	------------	-----------

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	1. Never	941	72.4	73.0	73.0
	2. Once in a while	275	21.2	21.3	94.3
	3. Fairly often	37	2.8	2.8	97.1
	4. Very often	37	2.9	2.9	100.0
	Total	1289	99.3	100.0	
Missing	8. DON'T KNOW	10	.7		
Total		1299	100.0		

SOCSUP11 I lack companionship.

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	1. Often	151	11.7	11.7	11.7
	2. Some of the time	235	18.1	18.2	30.0
	3. Hardly ever	902	69.5	70.0	100.0
	Total	1289	99.2	100.0	
Missing	8. DON'T KNOW	9	.7		
	9. REFUSED	2	.1		
	Total	10	.8		
Total		1299	100.0		

SOCSUP12 I feel left out.

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	1. Often	63	4.9	4.9	4.9
	2. Some of the time	243	18.7	18.9	23.8
	3. Hardly ever	981	75.5	76.2	100.0
	Total	1287	99.1	100.0	
Missing	8. DON'T KNOW	7	.5		
	9. REFUSED	5	.4		
	Total	12	.9		
Total		1299	100.0		

SOCSUP13 I feel isolated from others.

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	1. Often	87	6.7	6.7	6.7
	2. Some of the time	224	17.2	17.3	24.1
	3. Hardly ever	979	75.4	75.9	100.0
	Total	1289	99.3	100.0	
Missing	8. DON'T KNOW	5	.4		
	9. REFUSED	5	.4		
	Total	10	.7		
Total		1299	100.0		

Statistics

SOCSUP social support

Ν	Valid	1275
	Missing	24
Mean		17.88
Std. Deviation		6.243

SOCSUP social support

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	0	1	.1	.1	.1
	1	1	.1	.1	.2
	2	6	.5	.5	.7
	3	4	.3	.3	1.0
	4	12	.9	.9	1.9
	5	15	1.1	1.1	3.1
	6	26	2.0	2.0	5.1
	7	20	1.6	1.6	6.7
	8	24	1.8	1.9	8.5
	9	28	2.2	2.2	10.7
	10	43	3.3	3.4	14.1
	11	37	2.8	2.9	17.0
	12	30	2.3	2.4	19.3
	13	52	4.0	4.1	23.5
	14	56	4.3	4.4	27.8
	15	77	5.9	6.0	33.8
	16	74	5.7	5.8	39.7
	17	68	5.2	5.3	45.0
	18	87	6.7	6.8	51.8
	19	76	5.8	5.9	57.7

SOCSUP social support

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
	20	82	6.3	6.4	64.1
	21	73	5.6	5.7	69.9
	22	69	5.3	5.4	75.3
	23	62	4.8	4.9	80.2
	24	67	5.2	5.3	85.4
	25	39	3.0	3.0	88.5
	26	41	3.2	3.2	91.7
	27	43	3.3	3.4	95.0
	28	21	1.6	1.7	96.7
	29	13	1.0	1.0	97.7
	30	29	2.3	2.3	100.0
	Total	1275	98.2	100.0	
Missing	System	24	1.8		
Total		1299	100.0		

Statistics

NEGINTER negative interactions

Ν	Valid	1253
	Missing	46
Mean		4.51
Std. Deviation		1.745

NEGINTER negative interactions

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	3	458	35.3	36.6	36.6
	4	306	23.6	24.4	61.0
	5	202	15.5	16.1	77.1
	6	138	10.6	11.0	88.1
	7	71	5.5	5.7	93.8
	8	36	2.7	2.9	96.7
	9	19	1.5	1.5	98.2
	10	5	.4	.4	98.6
	11	4	.3	.3	98.9
	12	13	1.0	1.1	100.0
	Total	1253	96.4	100.0	
Missing	System	46	3.6		
Total		1299	100.0		

Statistics

LONELINESS loneliness

Ν	Valid	1281	
	Missing	18	
Mean		4.01	
Std. Deviation		1.513	

LONELINESS Ioneliness

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	3	753	58.0	58.8	58.8
	4	173	13.3	13.5	72.3
	5	138	10.6	10.7	83.0
	6	101	7.7	7.8	90.9
	7	66	5.1	5.1	96.0
	8	26	2.0	2.0	98.0
	9	25	1.9	2.0	100.0
	Total	1281	98.7	100.0	
Missing	System	18	1.3		
Total		1299	100.0		